Approval sheet
Page 1 of 9              ASC_WFxxL_J_AUTO_V01                 Nov - 2023
WFxxL_J
1%, 5%
Thick Film Power Chip Resistor
Wide Termination
Size 0612, 1225
Automotive AEC Q200 Compliant

WF25 : 1225
WF12 : 0612
Type code
L: wide
termination
Resistance code
5%,
 E24: 2 significant digits
followed by no. of zeros
and a blank
220 = 221_
 (“_” means a blank)
1%,
E24+E96: 3 significant digits
followed by no. of zeros
E24: 102 = 1020
E96: 37.4K = 3742
Tolerance
J : 5%
F  : 1%
Packaging code
T  : 7” reeled in tape
Q: 10” Reeled taping
G: 13” Reeled taping
Termination code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Special code
J = AEC-Q200
compliant
Approval sheet
Page 5 of 9              ASC_WFxxL_J_AUTO_V01                 Nov - 2023
MOUNTING
Due to their rectangular shapes and small tolerances, Surface Mountable Resistors are suitable for handling by
automatic placement systems.
Chip placement can be on ceramic substrates and printed-circuit boards (PCBs).
Electrical connection to the circuit is by individual soldering condition.
The end terminations guarantee a reliable contact.
SOLDERING CONDITION
The robust construction of chip resistors allows them to be completely immersed in a solder bath of 260C for 10
seconds. Therefore, it is possible to mount Surface Mount Resistors on one side of a PCB and other discrete
components on the reverse (mixed PCBs).
Surface Mount Resistors are tested for solderability at 235C during 3 seconds. The test condition for no
leaching is 260C for 30 seconds. Typical examples of soldering processes that provide reliable joints without
any damage are given in Fig 3.
Fig 3. Infrared soldering profile for Chip Resistors
Approval sheet
Page 6 of 9              ASC_WFxxL_J_AUTO_V01                 Nov - 2023
TEST AND REQUIREMENTS ( AEC Q200 )
Test Specification
Refer Methods
(AEC-Q200. IEC 60115)
DC Resistance J：±5%
F：±1%
AEC-Q200 TABLE 7.1
IEC 60115-1 / JIS C 5201-1, Clause 4.5
Measure the resistance Value.
High Temperature
Exposure
(Storage)
J：△R≦ ±(3%+0.1Ω)
F：△R≦ ±(1%+0.1Ω)
AEC-Q200 TABLE 7.3
1000 hrs. @ T=155℃. Unpowered.
Measure at 24 ±2 hours after test end.
Temperature
Cycling
J：ΔR≦ ±(1%+0.05Ω)
F：ΔR≦ ±(0.5%+0.05Ω)
No mechanical damage.
AEC-Q200 TABLE 7.4
1000 Cycles (-55°C to +125°C). Measure at 24±2
hours after test end.